

FILED
05-11-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I I

Case No. 2020AP2012-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
JAMES P. KILLIAN,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF DISMISSAL
ENTERED IN TREMPLEAU COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE RIAN RADTKE, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. This prosecution does not expose Killian to double jeopardy.	1
A. The present charges are factually or legally different from the charges in the earlier case.	1
1. The present charge regarding Britney is factually different from the 2015 charge.	1
2. The present charges regarding Ashley are factually or legally different from the 2016 charge.	3
B. Killian's argument against applying the <i>Blockburger</i> test is undeveloped and has no legal basis.	4
C. The circuit court's reasoning is wrong because it did not apply the well-established <i>Blockburger</i> test.	7
II. Killian does not prevail under two issue-preclusion doctrines.	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	7
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	8, 9
<i>Cemetery Servs., Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Regulation & Licensing</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 817, 586 N.W.2d 191 (Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018)	7
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	5
<i>O'Connor v. Buffalo Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2014 WI App 60, 354 Wis. 2d 231, 847 N.W.2d 881	3
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	5, 9
<i>Rutter v. Copper</i> , 2012 WI App 128, 344 Wis. 2d 596, 824 N.W.2d 885	4
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2000 WI App 245, 239 Wis. 2d 417, 620 N.W.2d 435	2
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1	3, 5
<i>State v. Dumars</i> , 154 P.3d 1120 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	10
<i>State v. Edwardsen</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 198, 430 N.W.2d 604 (Ct. App. 1988).....	1
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 2004 WI 89, 273 Wis. 2d 352, 681 N.W.2d 871.....	5
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 2000 WI App 259, 240 Wis. 2d 1, 622 N.W.2d 34	5
<i>State v. Jaimes</i> , 2006 WI App 93, 292 Wis. 2d 656, 715 N.W.2d 669.....	5

	Page
<i>State v. Kurzawa</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 502, 509 N.W.2d 712 (1994)	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Lettice</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 69, 585 N.W.2d 171 (Ct. App. 1998).....	5, 10
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2004 WI App 117, 274 Wis. 2d 471, 683 N.W.2d 485	9
<i>State v. T.S.</i> , 627 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2004 WI App 56, 270 Wis. 2d 761, 677 N.W.2d 691	2
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	2
<i>United States v. Carothers</i> , 630 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Elmardoudi</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 864 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Koubriti</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Mich. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 509 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6, 10
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	7, 8
